Presented and Adopted: September 2, 2004
SUBJECT: Approval of Contract No. 990040, W.M.Schlosser
Company, Inc.

#04-62
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority, (“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on September 2, 2004,
upon consideration of a joint-use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor
and none (0) opposed, to approve the following action with respect to Contract
No. 990040, W.M. Schlosser Company, Inc. '

Be it resolved that;

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute
Change Order No. 16 of Contract No. 990040, W.M. Schiosser Company, Inc.
The purpose of this change is to authorize payment for additional supplementary
heating provided for the Solids Processing Building (SPB) over the Winter
2003/2004 as well as for miscellaneous small changes resulting from differing
site conditions. The change order amount is $46,066.

This resolution is effective immediately.

CS%?##héBoard of Direct%’




Presented and Adopted: September 2, 2004
SUBJECT: Approval of Revised Fiscal Year 2003-2012 Ten Year
Financial Plan

#04-63
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority (“the Authority”) at its meeting held on September 2, 2004 decided by a
vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the following action
with respect to the Revised Fiscal Year 2003 — 2012 Financial Plan:

WHEREAS, prudent utility financial management requires a long-term financial
plan that integrates common elemenis of the ten-year capital improvement
program, future capital financing plans, projected operating and maintenance
budgets, revenue requirements and projected rate increases to support long-term
capital and operating needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted a series of financial policies in the areas of
capital financing, long-term financial planning, and rate-setting to assure the
short-term and long-term financial heaith of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, these policies include:

1. A requirement that retail rates be based on annually updated and
adopted ten-year forecasts of operating and capital budgets;

2. A requirement that retail rate increases be implemented in a gradual
and predictable manner, avoiding large one-time rate increases;

3. Maintaining senior debt service coverage at 140 percent; and

4. Maintaining cash reserves equivalent to approximately six months’
operating expenses.

WHEREAS, these financial policies have allowed the Authority to receive strong
bond ratings that will reduce debt service costs over the ten-year planning period;
and



WHEREAS, the Board at its January 6, 2004 meeting, consistent with its policies,
approved a ten-year financial plan in conjunction with the proposed FY 2005
operating and capital budgets; and

WHEREAS, implementation of the lead service replacement policy requires
adoption of a revised ten-year financial plan that includes the full $272,000,000
needed to implement the plan; and

WHEREAS, the Finance and Budget Committee met on July 22, 2004, and
recommended that the Board adopt the revised Fiscal Year 2003 — 2012 Ten
Year Financial Plan as expressed in numerical goals and summarized in the
attached Schedule A.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board of Directors hereby approves and adopts the revised Fiscal Year 2003
— 2012 Financial Plan as expressed in the proposed Fiscal Year 2005 Operating
and Capital Budgets, and as modified by the attached Schedule A. The Board
further directs the General Manager to employ best efforts fo achieve the results

projected on the attached Schedule A.
Secretary to the Board ‘of Dn';tors

This resolution is effective immediately.




uoyIhe 5724 03 d2UB|Rg puny [BJ0) Ay 1WBNoIg PUn LOREZIIGELS 8FEY 03 UOH{IW 2§ JO UOLNQIUOD £00ZAL (2}
PLNY 9A16S9) HIJAIDS J0OP ,SPUO] enuaaal ue|) Jojuses Uo sBujLres Jsasepus sapn|suj {1}

%O'G %0'9 %0'8 %6 %06 %0°6 %99 %0'S %S'T %EG-
%I %dbl Yl Y%pblh %esh %OLL %LIT %L0Z %boe %206

- - $ - ¢ (oos's) ¢ (ooo's) & {ooo's) 4 (boO'Y) & - $§ - ¢ o0g4z ¢
S6L'LLL ove'20L $ 6Lv0L § ZES'E0L $ Z0E'T0) $ 160'LOL $ L6866 § Zes'96  $ Zve'eor § Bel'Eil  §
LZ6'LL AT I TR A I 1 ) $ 2886 ¢ 8ze'e $ osb'vL  § Log'g $ 280t $ 069'LW¢  §
vag'eel bee'szl ¢ €95°22L & Le6'ZLL $ 020°LOL $ 294Te 4 Z82'@9 $ 6ELD9  $ gS0'6F ¢ 9Bl'et ¢
642'LbE os#'écz ¢ £99'2EZ ¢ 9u8'%EZ ¢ OLO'SZZ § eLb'lZZ § BSE'ZIZ § 9KO0LZ  § MBEELZ ¢ eegeRl ¢
¥85'2ee OLM'0BE § LLZ'S9E $ vRLSE § LP'SE § ZIS'LE $ 96Z'SEZ § 9%L'SLZ S PERLOT ¢ pio'eez  §
ZLOZ A LLOZ Ad 0LOZ A4 600% Ad 8002 Ad 2007 Ad 9002 Ad §00Z Ad ¥00T Ad £00Z Ad

{5,000 uyp)

NVId TYIONYNIS Z10Z - 8002 Ad
ALIGOHLNY HAMIS B HIALVM YISBRNTOO 0 LOIMLSIT

S08e812U] 8jey pesodody
abeianon adaleg JgeQ J01USG
(2) pung uonezyiqels arey
saasay Bupesadg

3018 JqaQ oYY SenusAsy JON
201M198 3920

sasuadxg Gupesradg

(1) sichessy buessdp

ONILYHEd0




Presented and Adopted: September 2, 2004
Subject: Approval of Fiscal Year 2003-2012 Capital Improvement
Program Revised Lifetime Budget

#04-64
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors, (the “Board™) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority, (the “Authority”) at its meeting on September 2, 2004, decided by a vote of
eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the following action with respect to
the Fiscal Year 2003 — 2012 Ten-Year Capital Improvement Program revised lifetime
budget:

WHEREAS, the Board’s financial policies require an annually updated Ten-Year
Financial Plan, which includes a Ten-Year Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Board at its meeting on January 6, 2004, approved the Authority’s
Fiscal Year 2003 — 2012 Ten-Year Capital Improvement Program with a lifetime
budget totaling $4,976,192,000; and

WHEREAS, the Board at its meeting on March 4, 2004, approved the Authority’s
Fiscal Year 2003 - 2012 Ten-Year Capital Improvement Program with a revised
lifetime budget totaling $5,029,513,155 and related disbursements budget of
$1,761,491,000 needed because of revisions to the scope of the egg-shaped digester
project; and

WHEREAS, implementation of the lead service repiacement policy requires that an
additional $272,000,000 be added to the Fiscal Year 2003 — 2012 Capital
Improvement Plan Lifetime Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee and the Finance
and Budget Committee met on July 15, 2004, and July 22, 2004, respectively and
recommended that the Board adopt the Capital improvement Plan Lifetime Budget as
revised; and



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board of Directors hereby approves and adopts the District of Columbia Water
and Sewer Authority’s Fiscal Year 2003 — 2012 Capital Improvement Plan with a
revised lifetime budget totaling $5,301,513,155 (Attachment A) and as further detailed
in the General Manager's Proposed Fiscal Year 2005 Operating and Capital Budgets
dated October 16, 2003 and accompanying materials.

This resolution is effective immediately.

A Aantey

Secretary to the Board of Director. y’




0L5v0T 0 045702
808'9v8 000'z2 808°v.LS
000 9F 0 0009y
144V T4 0 4413 T4
£99'9€ 0 £99'0€
95Z'0% 0 9sZ'0v
£50'¢8 0 £50'e8
g80'ZS 0 §80°2S
L0L'€95 00022 L0l'162
L00E61 0 L00'¢61
001'c8 0 00l'z8
0g6'¥L 0 0e6'v1
LiL'oz 0 LLL'0Z
69509 0 695'09
€21 o 1€2'SH
S1Lv6 0 SLLVE
180°T¢ 0 180'12
09Z'L 0 09z'L
L0G'8¢ 0 105'82
085'¥C 0 055've
8LL'9 0 81L'9
6650 0 665'9
0¥58€Z°L 0 ors'see’s
9G1°¢1s 0 9gl'elg
£15°882 0 115'88T
L08'9ty 0 108'9¢Y
lejoL pasodoid #00Z ' ‘deg ¥00Z ‘v “Jely
600Z Ad pasodold g00Z Ad Perocuddy GOOZ Ad

Jonpanby uojBuiysem

e0y-qng

uonejeIsu| YNY/ Juswaoedey Jejap
Juswiabeuely weiboid siosloid Jajepn
saljyioe abelolg Jajepn

sjoafoid 19IBA LOAQ

saljne Buidwng 1918p0

s]o8[01d Bulon-uQ 181EM

SWa3sAg UOHNGIISIT 19IEM

FES Y

ej03-qang
SIamag 90J04 dNunu| Loidacisul Alejues
Juswabeuely weibold sioslold Jomag Alelues
sanoe4 Buidwing Atepueg
spslold Buon-uQ Aiepues
slamag uonasjjon Aepues

“I9Meg AIENUES

[eycy-qng

SIaMaS 82J04/MUNJ | JAJBMLLLIOIS

juawesbeue weiboid sioslold JoemuIo)s

wieifoly J9jemuULIOlS 100a

salve 4 Bultdwing Jalemulorg

wesBold Sulon-ug Jejemuilols

abeulei(] 12207/SUOISUSIXT JBIEMULIOIS
JOIEMUIOIS

[e303-gng

sjoafold Burssaoold spljog

sjoefold epimiuejd

s)ooford Buissea01d pinbi
JUSUNESI] J9)EMB)SEM

(5.0008) Bely weibold Aq s1ebpng swipaji 399foid
ueld yuswaaocdwyi jejided ZL0Z Ad - £00Z Ad



"SE0|AIBG

Jajepn pue ‘sa0lAlag Jemag ‘Bulesuibulg jo suswpeds(] ey i seedojdwsa Ag speloid jeuded o peBieys swi o} Alewid
s|qeoidde ale pue Alenuue uoljiw g4 0) 9 pabelane aAeY AJ[EOHOISIY UOIUM 'S3S0D JOgR] 9SnoLUl apnjoul Jou op sjebpng sseul ¢

Ieaf IXeu 4| au} Woip paddoip eq M £00Z Ad Ul palejdwoo sposlold uejd Jeshi-04 Juaind sy} puokey Buipuads paoafoid

pue ‘ueld Jesf-gL sy; Buunp Buipusds ‘ueld Jeai-g) Juauno auy jo BuuuBeqg auy o) Joud Buipuads [BouO)SIL epnjoul 186png
swinaKT "dI1o Jesk-0l Juauno ay) Buunp sapoe ale 1 staslold Jo sjeBpng |10} Jussosdas aley umoys s1ebpng swdy 2

"S103081I(F J0 pieog aul Aq pazuouine se Jdaaxs ‘dal paacidde-pieog pue Y43 ue jo uolsidwos

iun {12 s vl pepniou] Aisnoinsid sjosfoid Jo {SISBQ SJUBLLSSINGSIP USED) UOIHI 7| $ SSOU} puohed Ylom 4oL jeuonippe

Aue exelspuUn 0] PUB)UI JOU S30P YSYAA ‘siuelb asay} Jo idienal [enus)jod au) S1EpOWIWLIoaoE 0} d|7) Ul O} 4047 8U) peppe

SABY OM 8|ium ‘uojlippe U] ‘pouad Buuued Jead-QL Jualing auj ul pasingsip aq o} pejasiosd 81 uoliw 86814 AlUO ‘sinpayos

uonejusws|dill JesA-0f ey} Jo ssneseq ybnouyie ‘diD awns)| U 03 40171 YOG 9'Z$ BU) PAPPE SABY am ‘017 pesodoud

e Jo uoiBjuSWB|dW] ByBWilN INoLM peleudoidde eq 0} enuguod [w Buipuny episino syl 18 Alexun AluBly &t ssneoeg

'dQL7 L Jo Bujpuny [eRIUt Jo} $00Z Ad Ul paAieoal &d Aew UolW G ~ GZ$ [BUONIPPE e Jeu: suoieaipu; Ateliusid pealasal sey

pue ‘yojew Jusaiad Q0L B UM ‘S00Z Ad Ul UOIHW £ 6p$ pealeds] yovAr ‘ueld Buipueuy e 4o Jusludojeasp pue w43 euj o

uoissILLGNS Jo) Uejd pancudde-pueog ® 10 LUogez|eul ‘sispiousyels woy indu Suipuad ‘(uswidoiaasp ue|d pue juswsbeusLu

weuboud g0 Buipnioxa) 410 suy ui paphjou; sieeloid pajelel-O8 D AUD 8u) aiem asey] susweAcIdWl pejeRl JsUjo

pue 'swaplge; ‘suceijigeys) uonels Buidwnd spnioul eseyl speoid pejeial-Qgo SNOLEA 1o} (SISBq SusWISsINgsIp

Yseo) uoliiw el $ Alsieuixoldde pepnpul Asnonaid dio sySYA luedsad sauul JO UORENU) [BnuUUE pue sigak OF

J8A0 uonejuawsidw) Burunsse ‘uolig 9'g¢ S ueld pesodoid i} JO 1500 810} 84 ZO0Z 1SNBNY Ul YT @yl 0 pepiemio) pue
sioallq Jo pieog au; Aq paroldde sem (d0 1) veld [oauod wie ] -BuoT 08 el WeWnoop SIUL JO | LORDeS Ll passnosip sy |

S9I0N
£15°10¢°s 000°2.2 £15°620'G _ (sajou v9s) aWIPLNT dID VSVYM [€I0L
0Ev'z29C 0 0£v'229°C [ejol-ang
000'LG¥'¢ 0 000°26¥'2 (] @10U 988) UEld [0)QuUOD) ULB | -Buon
9/1'05) 0 921'0G1 sjoalold Jameg paulquioD
#ge'stE 0 ¥SZ'SlL wswobeuep weiboid 0SD

MOJIOAD 16Meg poeulquion
£80°619'C 00022 £80°20v'2 [ejojqng
6vP'L0L 0 ¥ 101 juswdinbg jeyides
|e101 pascdoid 00z ‘'z "dag $002 ‘7 delm
S00Z Ad pesodoid §00Z Ad  PoAcuddy GOOZ Ad

(5.000$) €84y uIBIBOId Aq S38DpNg swije)] 190(old
ue|d Juswaaoidwy jepdes Z10Z Ad - £00Z Ad



Presented and Adopted: September 2, 2004
SUBJECT: Approval of Contract No. 010030, Fort Myer
Construction Co., Inc.

#04-65
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority, (“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on September 2, 2004,
upon consideration of a non-joint-use matter, decided by a vote of six {6) in favor
and none (0) opposed, to approve the following action with respect to Contract
No. 010030, Fort Myer Construction Co., Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute
Change Order No. 1 of Contract No. 010030, Fort Myer Construction Co., Inc.
The purpose of this change is to increase the not-to-exceed amount of the
contract by $3,250,000.00 to $13,250,000.00, which will allow the extension of
the contract through September 2005. The change order amount is $3,250,000.
This resolution is effective immediately.

Secretary to the Board of Direcjgrs




Presented and Adopted: September 2, 2004
SUBJECT: Approval of Contract No. GS-35F-0075N
Annance Consulting

#04-66
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority, ("the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on September 2, 2004,
upon consideration of a nen-joint-use matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor
and none (0) opposed, to approve the following action with respect to Contract
No. GS-35F-0075N, Annance Consulting.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute the
extension of Contract No. GS-35F-0075N, Annance Consulting. The purpose of
this action is to extend the existing professional services contract with Annance
Consulting through September 2005. The contract extension amount is
$1,200,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Secretary to the Board of Direcgi'rs




Presented and Adopted: September 2, 2004
Subject: Final Water and Sewer Service Rates For Fiscal Year
2005

#04-67
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The District members of the Board of Directors (the “Board™) of the District of
Columbia Water and Sewer Authority, (the “Authority”} at its meeting held on
September 2, 2004, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to
take the following action with respect to proposed retail rates for water and sewer
service (a matter not affecting the general management of joint-use sewerage
facilities):

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted a rate-setting policy that calls for
implementation of retail rate increases in a gradual and predictable manner,
avoiding large, one-time rate increases; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted a ten year financial pian that anticipates
rate increases which will generate revenues that are adequate to meet the
Authority’s projected operating and capital expenses and will insure compliance
with Board policies regarding maintenance of senior debt service coverage and
cash reserves; and

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2004 the Authority published notice of a proposed
rulemaking (51 DCR 965) which, if adopted, would have increased the rate for
retail metered water service from $ 1.74 per One Hundred Cubic Feet of water
used, to $1.83 per One Hundred Cubic Feet of water used, effective October 1,
2004; and

WHEREAS, the same notice aiso proposed an increase in the rate for retail
sanitary sewer service from $2.63 for each One Hundred Cubic Feet of water
used, to $2.76 for each One Hundred Cubic feet of water used, effective
October 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the sum of the two proposed rates, $4.59 per One Hundred Cubic
Feet of water used, effective October 1, 2004, for retail metered water service
plus retail sanitary sewer service, combined, would approximate 61 /2 cents per
100 Gallons of metered water; and



WHEREAS, the comment period on the notice of proposed rulemaking ended
on February 22, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Authority also published a public hearing notice in the D.C
Register on March 19, 2004 (51 DCR 2869) which described the same rate
proposals; and

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing on the rate proposals was also published
in the March 25", 2004 edition of the Washington Post, District Extra, and also
posted on the Authority's website; and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2004 a public hearing was held to receive comments on
proposed rates for water and sewer services; and

WHEREAS, the Authority aiso conducted neighborhood community meetings at
the Francis A. Gregory Branch Library (April 26, 2004), the Chevy Chase Branch
Library (May 3, 2004) and the Watha T. Daniel/Shaw Branch Library (May 19,
2004) to receive comments on the proposed rates; and

WHEREAS, the record of the April 1, 2004 public heating was left open for a
period of fifty-seven days through May 28, 2004, and

WHEREAS, the Retail Rates Commitiee met on July 1, 2004 to consider the
comments offered at the April 1, 2004 public hearing; comments received during
the open record period; and recommendations from the General Manager
regarding action on the proposed rate increases; and

WHEREAS the Retail Rates Committee has considered comments made at the
April 1, 2004 public hearing and during the record period of such hearing,
including the General Manager's report on the matter which sets forth the basis
for the proposed rate adjustments; and

WHEREAS, the end result of adopting the proposed rate increases would raise
by $1.75 per month ($21.00 per year) to $493.44 per year, bill payments due
from WASA’s average residential customer, based on the most recent 12-
months’ billing data for WASA residential customers being billed monthly under
Automatic Meter Reading; and

WHEREAS, after consideration of the comments offered at the pubiic hearing,
information provided by the General Manager and discussion, the Retail Rates
Committee has recommended adoption of final rules and rates that:

1. Provide for a Fiscal Year 2005 increased revenue requitement from
retail rates of approximately $8.7 million;

2. implement a retfail rate increase of approximately 5 percent for Fiscal
Year 2005, effective October 1, 2004; and



WHEREAS, after consideration of the recommendation of the Retail Rates
Committee, the report of the General Manager on this subject and public
comments at and during the record period of the April 1, 2004 public hearing and
during the comment period of the proposed rulemaking, the Board has
determined that the recommendation of the Retail Rates Committee has merit.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board finds that the Authority’s projected expenditures require that it adopt
the following changes in retail water and sewer rates:

1. Revise retail water rates as follows:
A. Increase the rate for water service from $1.74 per One Hundred
Cubic Feet of water used, to $1.83 per One Hundred Cubic Feet of
water used, effective October 1, 2004
2. Revise retail sewer rates as follows:
A. increase the sewer service rate from $2.63 per One Hundred Cubic
Feet of water used, to $2.76 per One Hundred Cubic Feet of water
used, effective October 1, 2004.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT:

1. The General Manager shall publish a notice of final rulemaking
that is consistent with the intentions expressed in this resolution.

2. The General Manager is authorized io take all actions as may be

required to insure that the final regulations conform to the
publication requirements of the Office of Documents.

Secretary to the Board of Directqys

This resolution is effective immediately.




